Lake County lllinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0378 Version: 1 Name: 14th Street North Chicago: Amended
Intergovernmental Agreement

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/21/2020 In control: Public Works, Planning & Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/10/2020

Title: Joint resolution authorizing the first amendment to the agreement between the City of North Chicago

and Lake County for the reconstruction of 14th Street, from lllinois Route 131/Green Bay Road to
Sheridan Road.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 20-0378 14th Street North Chicago Amendment.Final Draft 02.21.20

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

3/10/2020 1 Lake County Board adopted Pass

3/5/2020 1 Financial & Administrative recommended for adoption to the regular Pass
Committee agenda

3/4/2020 1 Public Works, Planning & approved and referred on to the Financial Pass
Transportation Committee and Administrative Committee

Joint resolution authorizing the first amendment to the agreement between the City of North
Chicago and Lake County for the reconstruction of 14" Street, from lllinois Route 131/Green
Bay Road to Sheridan Road.

e Lake County will reconstruct and improve 14" Street from lllinois Route 131/Green Bay Road
to Sheridan Road.

e The Lake County Board, at its meeting on November 13, 2018 approved an agreement with
the City of North Chicago stating the terms and conditions for these improvements.

e The construction contract for these improvements has been awarded and construction is
underway and designated as Section 99-00260-01-WR.

e During construction, the location and condition of the City of North Chicago’s existing
watermain was found to be different from what was believed during design and needs to be
replaced.

e The City of North Chicago and City of Waukegan have also requested a watermain
interconnect be added to the scope of the improvements.

e The City of North Chicago’s share of construction cost is now estimated to be $1,147,983.

e The City of North Chicago has agreed to reimburse Lake County over a five-year period
beginning in May 2020.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, to ensure the free flow of traffic and the safety and welfare of the motoring
public, Lake County is desirous of reconstructing and improving 14" Street, from lllinois

Lake County lllinois Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-0378, Version: 1

Route 131/Green Bay Road to Sheridan Road; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Chicago and Lake County entered into an agreement on
November 13, 2018 stating the terms and conditions for the 14" Street improvements; and

WHEREAS, the construction contract has been awarded and construction work is underway;
and

WHEREAS, during construction, the location and condition of the City of North Chicago’s
existing watermain was found to be different than what was believed during design and
needs to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Chicago and the City of Waukegan have also requested that a
watermain interconnect be added to the improvement scope; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the original agreement is necessary to include terms and
conditions for these additional work items.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that the County Board
Chair, the County Clerk, and the County Engineer of Lake County, lllinois, are authorized,
and are hereby directed to enter into the first amendment to the agreement and any
amendments, between Lake County and the City of North Chicago stating the terms and
conditions for additional watermain improvements for the reconstruction of 14" Street, from
lllinois Route 131/Green Bay Road to Sheridan Road, and designated as Section 99-00260-
01-WR.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer shall transmit, in writing, the final
agreement and any amendments, to be executed by the County Board Chair and the County
Clerk.

DATED at Waukegan, lllinois, on March 10, 2020.

Lake County lllinois Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

